



| | |
|--------------------|---------------------|
| PREVAILED | Roll Call No. _____ |
| FAILED | Ayes _____ |
| WITHDRAWN | Noes _____ |
| RULED OUT OF ORDER | |

HOUSE MOTION _____

MR. SPEAKER:

I move that Engrossed Senate Bill 246 be amended to read as follows:

- 1 Page 1, delete lines 14 through 17.
- 2 Page 2, delete lines 1 through 18.
- 3 Page 2, line 33, after "to" insert **"help"**.
- 4 Page 2, line 37, delete "do" and insert **"help defray the cost of"**.
- 5 Page 2, line 38, delete "Defray the cost of automobile" and insert
- 6 **"Automobile"**.
- 7 Page 2, line 40, delete "Provide reimbursement for not" and insert
- 8 **"Not"**.
- 9 Page 2, line 42, delete "youth." and insert **"youth pursuant to**
- 10 **IC 9-24-3-2.5."**
- 11 Page 3, delete lines 1 through 4, begin a new paragraph and insert:
- 12 **"Sec. 2. As used in this chapter, "foster youth" refers to an**
- 13 **individual:**
- 14 **(1) at least sixteen (16) years of age;**
- 15 **(2) not more than twenty-three (23) years of age; and**
- 16 **(3) who is:**
- 17 **(A) adjudicated a child in need of services under**
- 18 **IC 31-34-1;**
- 19 **(B) an older youth in a collaborative care program under**
- 20 **IC 31-28-5.8; or**
- 21 **(C) a participant in voluntary older youth services**

- 1 **provided by a contractor of the department and referred**
 2 **to them by a department employee."**
- 3 Page 3, line 16, delete "8" and insert "9".
- 4 Page 3, line 32, delete "who are at least sixteen (16) years of age and
 5 not".
- 6 Page 3, line 33, delete "more than twenty-three (23) years of age".
- 7 Page 3, between lines 36 and 37, begin a new paragraph and insert:
 8 **"Sec. 6. A foster youth is responsible for paying all costs of a**
 9 **policy of automobile insurance. A state or local government**
 10 **agency, foster parent, or entity providing services to a foster youth**
 11 **under a contract or at the direction of a state or local government**
 12 **agency shall not be required to pay any costs associated with a**
 13 **policy of automobile insurance or supervised driving hours and**
 14 **shall not be liable for any damages that result from the foster**
 15 **youth's operation of an automobile owned and insured by the**
 16 **foster youth."**
- 17 Page 3, line 37, delete "Sec. 6." and insert "Sec. 7.".
- 18 Page 3, line 41, delete "Sec. 7." and insert "Sec. 8.".
- 19 Page 4, line 1, delete "Sec. 8." and insert "Sec. 9.".
- 20 Page 4, delete lines 6 through 12, begin a new paragraph and insert:
 21 **"Sec. 10. The department or the department's designee may:**
 22 **(1) develop evaluation criteria, payment calculation**
 23 **standards, and other policies related to the implementation of**
 24 **this chapter; and**
 25 **(2) adopt and make available to foster youth a method for**
 26 **applying for funding under this chapter.**
- 27 SECTION 3. IC 31-33-18-6 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA CODE
 28 AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS [EFFECTIVE JULY
 29 1, 2022]: **Sec. 6. For the purposes of IC 31-26-4.5, the department**
 30 **may certify or acknowledge that an individual qualifies as a foster**
 31 **youth under IC 31-26-4.5-2.**
- 32 SECTION 4. IC 34-30-2-134.7 IS ADDED TO THE INDIANA
 33 CODE AS A NEW SECTION TO READ AS FOLLOWS
 34 [EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2022]: **Sec. 134.7. IC 31-26-4.5-6 (Concerning**
 35 **the department of child services, and liability of a state or local**
 36 **government agency, foster parent, or entity providing services to**
 37 **a foster youth for costs and damages associated with an automobile**
 38 **insurance policy issued to a foster youth.)"**
- 39 Re-number all SECTIONS consecutively.
 (Reference is to ESB 246 as printed February 17, 2022.)

Representative Lehman